
BYLAW NO. 1354-24 
 

BEING A BYLAW OF  
MACKENZIE COUNTY 

IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA 
 

TO AMEND THE 
MACKENZIE COUNTY FEE SCHEDULE BYLAW 

 
 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of the Municipal Government Act, Revised 
Statutes of Alberta, 2000, Chapter M-26, requires fees to be established by bylaw, and 
 
WHEREAS, Mackenzie County has adopted a Fee Schedule Bylaw 1277-23, and 
 
WHEREAS, Mackenzie County has deemed it desirable to amend portions of the 
Mackenzie County Fee Schedule Bylaw. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF MACKENZIE COUNTY, IN THE PROVINCE OF 
ALBERTA, DULY ASSEMBLED, HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
1. That the Mackenzie County Fee Schedule Bylaw be AMENDED with the following: 
 
ADMINISTRATION 
 
Fort Vermilion Library – Room Rental  As per agreement N/A 

 
 
AGRICULTURE 
 
Do Not Spray Application $50.00 Applicable 

Do Not Spray Application – Late Fee $150.00 Applicable 

Do Not Spray Signs $15.00/each Applicable 

 
Weed Notice Enforcement (Spraying) Cost Recovery +15%  Applicable 

 
PUBLIC WORKS 
 
Dust Control for *Seniors $500.00(28% Cost 

Recovery) Applicable 
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Snowplow Service Flag - *Senior/Handicapped 
(Where the Senior/Handicapped person lives in a rural 
residence where all other persons, residing on the 
property are also Senior Citizens or Handicapped 
persons) 

$40.00 /up to ¼ mile (400m) N/A 

 
* Applicant MUST confirm Senior Citizen Status by providing two pieces of identification (ID), one 
being photo ID, establishing age of 65 years or older, for the resident receiving the service. 
 
 
2. This Bylaw shall come into force and effect upon receiving third reading. 
 
3. This Bylaw amends Bylaw 1277-23 Fee Schedule Bylaw. 
 
In the event that this bylaw is in conflict with any other bylaw, this bylaw shall have 
paramountcy. 
 
READ a first time this 18th day of November, 2024. 
 
READ a second time this 18th day of November, 2024. 
 
READ a third time and finally passed this 18th day of November, 2024. 
 
 
 
 
 

(original signed) 
Joshua Knelsen 
Reeve 
 
 
(original signed) 
Darrell Derksen 
Chief Administrative Officer 
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